An Equal Opportunity Employer



Phone: 296-2428

STATE OF MINNESQTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Poul, Minnesota 55101 July 5, 1979

Mr. Donald Clausen Moose Lake City Clerk-Treasurer City Hall 205 Elm Avenue Moose Lake, MN 55767

Re: Docket Number A-3550

Ordinance Number 99

City of Moose Lake

Dear City Clerk/Administrator:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Jun are

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F.ILED JUL 1 01979 Jul 1 01979 Joan Anderens Shawe Secretary of State W-27235

 $\gamma, D$ 

(REVISED 7/78)

Muse Lake

## ORDINANCE NO. 99

## AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MOOSE LAKE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, The territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, This territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the city at the western boundary thereof and is deemed to be urban and suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, This territory is owned in fee by the city;

The City Council of Moose Lake ordains:

Section 1. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Moose Lake are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows, now owned by the city:

Lot One (1), Section Twenty-nine (29), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West;

Lot One (1), Section Thirty (30), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West;

Southeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$  of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of Section Thirty (30), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West;

Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter (SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>), except railroad right-of-way, Section Twenty (20), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West;

Southwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$  of SW $\frac{1}{4}$ ), South of railroad, Section Twenty (20), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West;

All that part of the Northeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter (NE<sup>‡</sup> of SW<sup>‡</sup>) of Section Thirty (30), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West, lying Northerly and Westerly of the Minneapolis, Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company (now Soo Line) right-of-way as the same crosses said forty acre tract of land;

Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter (SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of NW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section Thirty (30), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West; Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$  of NW $\frac{1}{4}$ ) and Northwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter (NW $\frac{1}{4}$  of SW $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of Section Thirty (30), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West;

Southwest Quarter of Northeast Quarter (SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section Thirty (30), Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West;

All that part of the Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter (NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section Thirty (30), lying and being South and Easterly of the St. Paul Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company (now Soo Line) right-of-way, all in Township Forty-six (46) North, of Range Nineteen (19) West.

Section 2. Filing. The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the county in which the property is located, the Town Clerk of the affected township and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Section 3. Effective Date of Annexation. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Mayor

Adopted by the City of Moose Lake, Minnesota, May 8 , 1979.

/s/ Bruce Kasden

ATTEST:

からなる という 「「「「「」」

/s/ Donald L. Clausen City Clerk

I, Donald L. Clausen, Clerk of the City of Moose Lake, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing ordinance with the original thereof in this office and have found the same to be a correct copy thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said City, at Moose Lake, Minnesota, this 21st day of June, 1979.

Donald L. Clausen, Clerk of Moose Lake

(Seal)

## NEWBY, DODGE, KORMAN & LINGREN, LTD.

Attorneys at Law

STANFORD DODGE JOHN M. WARP

i manifest to share a state of the

BOX 280 300 ELM AVENUE MOOSE LAKE, MINN. 55767 Telephone (218) 485-4640

June 22, 1979

HARRY L. NEWBY, JR. DENNIS J. KORMAN DAVID C. LINGREN JAY C. NEWBY

124 AVENUE C CLOQUET, MINNESOTA 55720 Telephone (218) 879-3331

REPLY TO Moose Lake 05036.3

OFFICE

Office of Secretary of State 180 State Office Building St. Paul, Mn 55155

4

Re: Annexation Ordinance for City of Moose Lake

Dear Sirs:

Ś

Enclosed for filing, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.033, please find a certified copy of the Ordinance extending the corporate limits of the City of Moose Lake to include certain unincorporated property owned by and abutting upon the limits of the city. Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

John M. Warp, JOHN M. WARP, City Attorney for City of Moose Lake

JMW:cr Enc.